

No. 15-1530

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFREDO ROSILLO,

Petitioner,

v.

MATT HOLTEN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 22, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION WHERE CONTEXT, INCLUDING THE BRIEFS, MAKES CLEAR THE ORDER AT ISSUE ON APPEAL	5
A. The Framers Wrote Article III To En- sure That Where There Is a Legal Right, There Is a Remedy for Infringement of that Right	5
B. The Federal Rules of Appellate Proce- dure Should Be Interpreted To Ensure that the Federal Appellate Courts Can Play Their Proper Role in Our Article III System	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	4, 14
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	5
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	11
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 8
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	8
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	4, 13
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	12
<i>Val Marine Corp. v. Costas</i> , 256 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1958)	10
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. Const. art. III	5, 6
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	7
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	7
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	7
21 Cong. Rec. 3404 (1890).....	9
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	5
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Simplified Pleading, Meaningful Days in Court, and Trials on the Merits: Reflections on the Deformation of Federal Procedure</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 286 (2013)	4, 10
Charles E. Clark, <i>The Handmaid of Justice</i> , 23 Wash. U. L.Q. 297 (1938)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 2 advisory committee’s 1967 notes.....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 3 advisory committee’s 1967 notes.....	10, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 3 advisory committee’s 1979 notes.....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 3 advisory committee’s 1993 notes.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(4)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	13
Harlon Leigh Dalton, <i>Taking the Right To Appeal (More or Less) Seriously</i> , 95 Yale L.J. 62 (1985).....	9
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, “Some Effectual Power”: <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998).....	6
Meeting Minutes of the Advisory Comm. on Rules of Appellate Procedure (May 1965).	11
Meeting Minutes of the Advisory Comm. on Rules of Appellate Procedure (Dec. 1991).	12
Meeting Minutes of the Advisory Comm. on Rules of Appellate Procedure (Oct. 1998) .	13
Report of the Advisory Comm. on Rules of Appellate Procedure (June 1989)	13
Report of the Advisory Comm. on Rules of Appellate Procedure (June 1992)	13
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6
